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Project background and methodology

Background

Transport Focus has been running a Covid travel
tracker since May 2020, tracking passenger
usage, attitudes and perceptions of using various
modes of travel during the Covid pandemic. More
recently it has been looking to get a forward-
looking view from this research to understand
those who might be likely to return to public
transport first and when.

The segments will help to understand different
parts of the (former and future) market
demographically, and then target specific
guestions to the segments in order to see what
type of messaging or other interventions or

triggers might change their behaviour inthe longer

term.

The segments will be tracked going forward to
understand shifts as time goes on and various
Covid related factors change.

2 | Covid travel segmentation

Methodology
This report presents results of segmentation.

= Data collection: Yonder’s online omnibus
survey

= Sample: Nationally representative of Great
Britain

= Sample size: 4021

= Fieldwork dates: 12-14 and 19 — 21 February
2021
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Introducing the segments



We have arrived at a five segment solution...

Cautious Car Anxious and Rethinking Spring-back Carefree and
Choosers Affected Reducers Socialisers Carrying On

10%

Most to least reluctant to travel by public transport because of Covid

5 | Covid travel segmentation .YO N D E H



We have arrived at a five segment solution...

Cautious Car Choosers Anxious and Affected
(34%) (17%)

= Most concerned about

6

Very concerned about Covid

Will never again feel safe or
comfortable outside

Reluctant to use public
transport again

Mainly car drivers — will use
car more

Don't actually use bus or
train that much to begin with

Over indexing on
older/retired married women

| Covid travel segmentation

Covid

Concerned about financial
situation

Most reliant on public
transport — and they don’t
think enough is being done

Least likely to use / have
access to a car

Not in a rush to go back
anywhere

Most likely to be in council
accommodation and non-
white, lowest income group

Younger so less likely to
have had vaccine

Rethinking Reducers
(10%)

Don’t feel comfortable on
public transport or public
spaces

Most likely to rethink how
they'll use public services in
the future

Least likely to want to go
out again (incl shops, pubs,
gyms)

Most likely to want to
change travel behaviour —
but much more car and
much less taxi, bus and
train. Much more walking!

Younger group — most likely
to be furloughed

Higher income / social
grade

Have been avoiding
unnecessary travel due to
Covid

But happy to go back to
normal on once restrictions
are lifted

More relaxed than anxious
about travelling — broadly
feel safe

Mostly likely to go back to
restaurants / pubs / shops

Satisfied enough is being
done to make public
transport safe

Most likely to be white,
male, retired, good income

Carefree and
Carrying On (16%)

= Feel safe and relaxed about
travelling again

Commuters - won't change
behaviour

Most likely to currently be
furloughed or working

Younger group — under 34
More likely C2

YONDER




Segment profiling



Cautious Car
Choosers



Cautious Car Choosers
All about me...

Cautious Car Choosers are more likely to be female, older and retired. While they are more likely to have a
longstanding physical/mental condition/disability and be vulnerable to Covid, they are also more likely to
have been vaccinated. This group are more likely to live in rural areas.

Nine in 10 Cautious Car Choosers own a car and they were more likely to drive regularly pre-Covid, with 8in 10
using it at least monthly before Covid. Nearly half believe public transport is not for people like them,
significantly higher than average. Post-Covid, they plan to drive even more. After restrictions lift, Cautious Car
Choosers do not expect to use the same levels of public transport as pre-Covid and are less likely to be happy to
use public transport for regular activities.

This group are significantly more anxious about using all types of public transport compared to the average
and believe the pandemic has made them rethink how they will use transport in the future as they believe they
will never again feel completely comfortable on public transport. The group are more likely to be reluctant
returning to places once they open.

9 \ Covid travel segmentation .YO N D E R



Cautious Car Choosers (34%) are more likely to be female,

older and retired. Nine in 10 own a car

Cautious Car
Choosers

Demographics

Gender

Female
56%

Av. =51%

Age
53
65+
55-64

45-54

18% m 35-44

] -
14% 25-34
12% m18-24
gevy

32 | Covid travel segmentation Age, Gender, Average household income, Social grade, Working status, Kids <18 years in the

Male
44%

Av. Household Income

Av. =49%

Av.
48

23%

15%

17%

16%

17%

11%

£27,580

Av. = £28,640

Social Grade

24%

Av.

26%

29%

21%

24%

Kids <18 yrs. in household

25%

Av. = 26%
Working Status

Working full 4%
time I

Working part- 8%
time 7

Self- 5% Average
employed Il 5%

m Cautious

%
Furloughed - 0 covid car

users
Student B Iﬁ% P

Retired | 5.1,

[]  Significantly higher/lower
[C] than total at 95% confidence

household. Base: All respondents (4021), Cautious Car Choosers (Segment 2) (1338)

Car Ownership

90%

Av. = 82%

Ethnicity

Av.

m BAME 13%

White 86%

YONDER



Cautious Car
Choosers

They are more likely to have a disability and live in rural
areas. They are more likely to have been vaccinated Demographics

Urban vs Rural Personally vaccinated

Longstanding physical/mental
condition/disability
Urban |75%| [25%]| Rural 0
28% 38%
Av. = 82% 18%
Av. =23% Av. =31%
Region Someonein household is Covid vulnerable
Average m Cautious Car Choosers
v 2204 Average
14% 140/1 > e L] -31%
m Cautious
Car Users
Yes - someone 17%

12%
11%
10% else in my

11%
9% 9% 99%9% 9% 9% 0
’ ’ v > ’ household 19%

8%
o
6%
5%
4% 4% ’ No 65%
I ]

Scotland North North
East West

1%
Yorkshire &  West East Wales Eastern London South South Prefiranot to | 0 ’
Humberside Midlands Midlands East West y 1%

[]  Significantly higher/lower
11 | Covid travel segmentation  Disability, Region, Covid vaccination , Q.NEW9. Covid wulnerability [ than total at 95% confidence _Yo N D E R
Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Cautious Car Choosers (Segment 2) (1338/1296)



Cautious Car Choosers believe public transport is not for them
and will usage will be the same as pre-Covid

Cautious Car
Choosers

Transport habits

Used at least monthly pre Covid

Car/ van driver
Walking

Car/ van passenger
Bus - outside London
Train - outside London
By taxi

Bicycle

London bus
Underground

Train - in London
Tram - outside London
Motorcycle

Tram - within London

V.
I | 79%| 69

I 50% |
I 43%
[ 15%]

W[ 10%)

W[ 10%)
_EA

0[5%)

0[5%]

0[5%)

I[2%]

I 3%

Attitudes to public transport
% agree

Public transport is not for people like me _

57%
42%
26%
19%
14%
12%
11%
11%
10%

4%

3%

1%

| am reliant upon public transport I

12 | Covid travel segmentation

(1338/1296)

*This chart does not highlight significant differences
Q1. Past usage, Q2. Current usage, Q.NEWS8. Expected change in usage, Q.10 Public transport
attitudes. Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Cautious Car Choosers (Segment 2)

Used in past 2 weeks

Av.
I | 73%| 637
I 48%
N 31% 29%
I 6%
I 2%
i 5%
i 6%
I 4%
I 2%
I 2%

1%
I 2% 1%

1%

Expected change in use post Covid*

(NET difference:more—less) Av.

Bl 13% 10%

I o5 29%

| 1% 0%

-17% [l -14%
-16% [l -13%
-16% W -14%
I 3% 5%

7% N -6%
-11% H -10%
9% M 7%
6% N 7%

| 1% 0%

4% 1 -5%

Return to using public transport

% agree

When restrictions are lifted, | expect to use
! 0,
public transport as much as | was before the..-

When restrictions are lifted, | will be happy to o
use public transport for my regular activities

Significantly higher/lower
[] than total at 95% confidence

Av.

38%

35%

YONDER



They are most anxious about travelling on the underground
and the pandemic has made them rethink how they will use

transport in the future

Cautious Car
Choosers

Concerns/ Return

Anxious (NET 1-3) about using...

I

Attitudes to public transport
% agree

Coronavirus has made me rethink how -
0
| will use transport in the future -
| will never again feel completely “
comfortable on public transport
Enough is being done to ensure “
coronavirus safety on public transport

Underground

13 | Covid travel segmentation

Choosers (Segment 2) (1338/1296)

Av.

59%

48%

449%

4490

33%

Av.

459

31%

319%

Q.NEW4. Anxiety using transport, Q10. Attitudes towards public transport, Q.NEW®6. Expected H
return to following places. Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Cautious Car

Expected return to visiting ...

B As soon as they open/A week or two after they open

B One to several months atfer they open
When a significant proportion of the population have been vaccinated
When my family and | have been vaccinated

m Don't think I will go back at all Av. Not
Don't know Going back
Shopping centre JEAEZIMREILZIN 20% 104&5% 2%
Gym 39% 28% ki REZ 11%

Pub FGEZAL/ 23% 12%lole% 4%

Restaurant FEEZICYYZ)

21% 12%I/&6% 2%

23% 11°l 20% 5%

Indoor leisure SZREELZ) 22% 13‘V4/0 23% 3%

Cinema Ly

Outdoor leisure pEEZIEELZ)

23% 13%?&8% 2%

The above chart does nothighlightsignificantdifferences

Significantly higher/lower

[C] than total at 95% confidence

% using public Av.
transport if returning

15%

5% 10%
3% 11%
3% 12%
5% 15%

19%
12%

YONDER



Anxious and
Affected




Anxious and Affected
All about me...

This segment are reliant on public transport and anxious about returning to all modes of public transport.
They are rethinking their use of public transport and are reluctant to return to pre-Covid levels of use.

They are more likely to be younger, female, BAME with less household income and within a lower SEG. They
are more likely to live in urban areas and especially London. They are more likely to have a longstanding
physical/mental condition/disability but are not necessarily more vulnerable to Covid themselves. They are less
likely to have had a vaccination.

Anxious and Affected are less likely to own a car and to have driven pre-Covid. They used most other modes of
transport more pre-Covid and in the past 2 weeks have relied more on walking, cycling, buses and taxis. They
are more likely to use most modes of public transport less when restrictions ease and Covid no longer pose a
threat. They don’t feel like enough is being done to ensure Covid safety on public transport.

15 \ Covid travel segmentation .YO N D E H



Anxious and Affected (17%) are more likely to be younger,
female, BAME, lower SEG and have less income

Anxious and Affected

Demographics

Gender
Female
59%
Av. =51%
Age
46

65+

15% 55-64
m 45-54
m 35-44
m25-34
m18-24

16 | Covid travel segmentation Age, Gender, Average household income, Social grade, Working status, Kids <18 years in the

Male
41%

Av. Household Income

Av. =49%

Av.
48

23%

15%

17%

16%

17%

11%

£25,690

Av. = £28,640

Social Grade

24%

Av.

26%

29%

21%

24%

Kids <18 yrs. in household

Working full
time

Working part-
time

Self-
employed

Furloughed

Student

Retired

household. Base: All respondents (4021), Anxious and Affected (Segment 3) (725)

25%

Av. = 26%

Working Status

4%

I | 29%
8%
B 0%
5% Average
5%
11% B Anxious
13% and
Affected

B 6%

— o

[]  Significantly higher/lower
[C] than total at 95% confidence

Car Ownership

6 7%

Av. =82%

Ethnicity

Av.
21%
E BAME 13%

White 86%

YONDER



Anxious and Affected

They are more likely to live in urban areas and especially
London. They are less likely to have been vaccinated bemographics

Longstanding physical/mental Urban vs Rural Personally vaccinated

condition/disability
0 Urban |87% 13%/| Rural 23%
29 /0 Av. = 82% 18%
Av. = 23% AV, = 31%
Region Someonein household is Covid vulnerable
Average ® Anxious and Affected
Average
vy 22%
es - me - 2504
B Anxious
and
14% 14% R
13% Yezls esior:nnei;)/ne 17% Affected
11921% 10% household -
9%9% 9% 9% 9%
8% 8% 8%
7%7% 7%
65%
5% 5%
1%
Scotland North North  Yorkshire &  West East Wales Eastern London South South Prefer notto | 00
East West say 1%

East West  Humberside Midlands Midlands

[]  Significantly higher/lower
YONDER

Disability, Region, Covid vaccination , Q.NEW?9. Covid wilnerability [ than total at 95% confidence

17 | Covid travel segmentation
Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Anxious and Affected (Segment 3) (725/725)



Anxious and Affected

Anxious and Affected are more reliant on public transport but
are expecting to use most modes less post Covid

Transport habits

Expected change in use post Covid*

Used at least monthly pre Covid Ay Used in past 2 weeks A (NET difference: more—less) .
Car/van driver | | 49%| 69% I | 412% | 63% M 2% 10%
Walking I 69% | 57% I | 50% | 48% B 30% 29%

Car/ van passenger _ 42% B 07% 29% 3% | 0%
Bus - outside London _ 26% - 6% 220, N -14%
Train - outside London - 19% | 2% 21% -13%
By taxi N[ 22% | 14% M| 7%] 5% -19% [ -14%

Bicycle Il 12% 12% - 6% B 7% 5%

London bus [ [ 21% | 11% B 6% 4% -12% 6%
Underground - 11% I 3% 2% -18% -10%
Train - in London - 10% I 3% 2% -13% I 7%
Tram - outside London I 4% 0% 1% -10% M 7%
Motorcycle | 2% 3% | 1% 1% 0% 0%
Tram - within London | 2% 1% | 1% 1% -6% Nl -5%

Attitudes to public transport Return to using public transport
% agree Av. % agree Av.

When restrictions are lifted, | expect to use
. . . 0 0, 1 [0) 0,
Public transport is not for people like me I 24% public transport as much as | was before the.._ 29% 38%
. . When restrictions are lifted, | will be happy to
0 0
| am reliant upon public transport _ 40% 18% use public transport for my regular activities 8% 35%

_ . *This chart does not highlight significant differences I .
18 | Covid travel segmentation Q1. Past usage, Q2. Current usage, Q.NEW8. Expected change in usage, Q.10 Public transport L1 Significantly hlgher/If)wer .YO N D E B
[] than total at 95% confidence

attitudes. Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Anxious and Affected (Segment 3)
(725/725)



They tend to be more anxious about travelling on all modes of
public transport as a result of Covid and don’t feel like enough

is being done to ensure safety on public transport

Anxious and Affected

Concerns/ Return

Anxious (NET 1-3) about using...

Av.
Underground _ 59\:/0
Tram _ 56% 48%

Train _ 53% 44%

sus [ (53% 44%

Taxi - 33%

Attitudes to public transport
% agree Av.

Coronavirus has made me rethink how -
0, 0¢
| will use transport in the future - 4590
| will never again feel completely “ 319
comfortable on public transport
Enough is being done to ensure

31%
0
coronavirus safety on public transport I

19 | Covid travel segmentation  Q.NEW4. Anxiety using transport, Q10. Attitudes towards public transport, Q.NEW6. Expected H
return to following places. Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Anxious and Affected

(Segment 3) (725/725)

Expected return to visiting ...

B As soon as they open/A week or two after they open

B One to several months atfer they open
When a significant proportion of the population have been vaccinated
When my family and | have been vaccinated

m Don't think I will go back at all Av. Not

Don't know Going back

Shopping centre D 26% QAL 10(412% 2%

Gym 14%5% 19% 11%

Pub 22% 13%' 18% 4%
Restaurant 21% 12%I 15% 2%
Cinema 21% 13%' 20% 5%

Indoor leisure 26% 14%I 17% 3%
Outdoor leisure 23% 12%' 20% 2%

The above chart does nothighlightsignificantdifferences

Significantly higher/lower
[] than total at 95% confidence

% using public Av.
transport if returning

155
14% 10%

19% 11%

19% 12%

28% 15%

30% 19%

20% 12%

YONDER



Rethinking
Reducers



Rethinking Reducers
All about me...

10%

Rethinking Reducers are more likely likely to be 18-44 years old and have children in their household. They
are more likely to be BAME, working full-time or furloughed, have a higher income and be in a higher SEG.
The group are significantly more likely to live in an urban area, particularly in London.

They are more likely to have used London trains and buses pre-Covid and more recently. They believe public
transport is not for them but are fairly reliant on it. This group are also likely to reduce their usage after
lockdown and are less likely to be happy using public transport for regular activities.

Even though they believe enough is being done to ensure coronavirus safety on public transport, Rethinking

Reducers don’t feel comfortable on public transport or public spaces and are most likely to rethink how
they’ll use public services in the future. They are least likely to want to go out in public spaces again.
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Rethinking Reducers (10%) are more likely to be 18-44 years

old, BAME, higher SEG and have more income

10%

Demographics

Gender

Female
49% \
Av. =51%

Age
43

o5+

13% 55-64

15% 45-54

35-44

25'34
e T

32 | Covid travel segmentation

Male
51%

Av. =49%

Av.
48

23%

15%

17%

16%

17%

11%

Av. Household Income

£31,840

Av. = £28,640

Social Grade

33% B

289% Cl
2

19% c

Av.

26%

29%

21%

24%

Kids <18 yrs. in household

34%

Working full
time

Working part-
time

Self-
employed

Furloughed

Student

Retired

Age, Gender, Awverage household income, Social grade, Working status, Kids <18 years in the
household. Base: All respondents (4021), Rethinking Reducers (Segment 5) (386)

Av. = 26%

Working Status

349 0]

8%
8%

5%

2o Average

ll Rethinking
16% Reducers
4%
5%

24%

[1  Significantly higher/lower
[C] than total at 95% confidence

Car Ownership

84%

Av. = 82%

Ethnicity

Av.
21%
m BAME 13%

White 86%

YONDER



They are more likely to live in urban areas and especially in
London. They are less likely to have been vaccinated

10%

Demographics

Longstanding physical/mental Urban vs Rural

condition/disability
Urban | 87% 13%
2 O% Av. = 82% 18%
Av. =23%
Region
Average Rethinking Reducers

[21%]

14%

110 10%
9%9% 9%  9%9% 9% 9%
7%
6%
0, 0 0,
494% 5% 5%5%
Scotland North North  Yorkshire &  West East Wales Eastern London
East West  Humberside Midlands Midlands

23 | Covid travel segmentation

Disability, Region, Covid vaccination , Q.NEW9. Covid wlnerability
Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Rethinking Reducers (Segment 5) (386/386)

Rural
14%
12%
0,
90/010 Y%
South South
East West

Personally vaccinated
27%
Av. = 31%

Someonein household is Covid vulnerable

2204 Average
Yes - me
18%
Rethinking
Reducers
Yes - someone 179%
else in my .
household
No 65%
63%

Prefer not to 1%
say 1%

[]  Significantly higher/lower
[C] than total at 95% confidence

YONDER



While Rethinking Reducers are fairly reliant on public 10%
transport they don’t expect to use the same levels post Covid

Transport habits

Expected change in use post Covid*

Used at least monthly pre Covid Ay Used in past 2 weeks A (NET difference: more—less) A
Car/ van driver 68% 69% 62% 63% 11% 10%
Walking 52% 57% 43% 48% 39% 29%
Car/ van passenger 40% 42% 31% 29% 1% 0%
Bus - outside London 23% 26% 5% 6% -26% -14%
Train - outside London 21% 19% 2% 2% -20% -13%
By taxi 16% 14% 7% 5% -24% -14%
Bicycle 14% 12% 6% 6% 9% 5%
London bus 11% 4% -13% -6%
Underground 13% 11% 2% 21% -10%
Train - in London 10% 2% -14% -71%
Tram - outside London 3% 4% 1% 1% -13% 7%
Motorcycle 3% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Tram - within London 1% 1% 1% -11% -5%
Attitudes to public transport Return to using public transport
% agree Av. % agree Av.
Public transport is not for people like me 245 il ransport 2 much as | was before.. 38%
oy imen st are e, e ey o

*This chart does not highlight significant differences - .
i i . . Significantly higher/I
24 | Covid travel segmentation (1. past usage, Q2. Current usage, Q.NEW8. Expected change in usage, Q.10 Public transport g thar;g:c;t;azt gSfVi)gci;f%V;i::e .YO N D E R

attitudes. Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Rethinking Reducers (Segment 5)
(386/386)



They have average anxiety about travelling on public transport

[ ] [ ] [ ] 0
but the virus has made them rethink their future use. They are 10%
[ ]
least likely to return once places open Concerns / Return
Anxious (NET 1-3) about using... Expected return to visiting ...
Av.
B As soon as they open/A week or two after they open
0
Underground S7% 59% One to several months atfer they open
When a significant proportion of the population have been vaccinated
Tram 48% 48% When my family and | have been vaccinated
Don't think | will go back at all Av. Not % using public Av.
' Going back transport if returning
Train 42% 44% Pon't know ’
Shopping centre 25% 19% 19%5%% 2% 12% 1o%
Bus 47% 44%
Gym 7% 22%  25% 44% 1% 11% 11% 10%
i 37% 33%
Taxi Pub 24% 20% 21% 12940% 4% 9% 11%
Attitudes to public transport
% F;gree P . Restaurant 25%  23% 21% 6%% 2% 11% 12%
V.
Coronavirus has made me rethink how 4500 Cinema 4 26% 22% 23% 16%7% 5% 13% 15%
| will use transport in the future 0 e
| will never again feel completel Indoor leisure 28%  23% 21% 8% 3% 17% 19%
g | completely 31%
comfortable on public transport
Ernouah is being done t Outdoor leisure 27%  21% 16%7940% 2% 14% 12%
0
nough is being done to ensure 31% o |
coronavirus safety on public transport The above chart does nothighlightsignificant differences
25 | Covid travel segmentation ~ Q.NEWA4. Anxiety using transport, Q10. Attitudes towards public transport, Q.NEW6. Expected L1 Significantly higher/lf)wer _Yo N D E H
return to following places. Base: All respondents/Use transport/intending to return (4021/3979), [] than total at 95% confidence

Rethinking Reducers (Segment 2) (386/386)



Spring-back
Soclalisers



Spring-back Socialisers
All about me...

Spring-back Socialisers are more likely to be male, white, older and have a higher SEG and higher income.
This group are more likely to be retired and are less likely to have kids under 18 in their household. They are less
likely to have a longstanding physical/mental condition/disability or be vulnerable to Covid but are more likely to
have been vaccinated.

The group are more likely to walk and use trains and buses outside of London. They are more likely toreturn to
pre-Covid levels of public transport use after restrictions have lifted and will be happy to use public transport

again for regular activities.

Spring-back Socialisers are less anxious about using all forms of public transport and feel enough is being done
to ensure public transport is Covid friendly. The group are likely to return to places soon after they open,
particularly shopping centres, restaurants and pubs.

27 \ Covid travel segmentation .YO N D E R



Spring-back Socialisers (22%) are more likely to be male, older,

have a higher SEG and have a higher income

Spring-back Socialisers

Demographics

Gender
Female
44% \
Av. =51%
Age
50
65+
30%
55-64
15% 45-54
35-44
15% u25-34

m 18-24

32 | Covid travel segmentation  Age, Gender, Average household income, Social grade, Working status, Kids <18 years in

Male
56%

Av. Household Income

Av. =49%

Av.
48

23%

15%

17%

16%

17%

11%

£30,190

Av. = £28,640

Social Grade

0
31% AB

31%

Av.

26%

29%

21%

24%

Kids <18 yrs. in household

19%

Av. = 26%

Working Status

Working full
time
Working part- %
time L [6%
Self- 5% Average

employed 0 4%

34%
34%

" Spring-back
11%
Furloughed | 4, " Socialisers

Student e 4;{?/0

. 0 r
Retired | (30w

the household. Base: All respondents (4021), Spring-back Socialisers (Segment 4) (916)

[C]  Significantly higher/lower
[C] than total at 95% confidence

Car Ownership

83%

Av. = 82%

Ethnicity

Av.

= BAME 13%

White 86%

YONDER



Spring-back Socialisers

They are less likely to have a disability or be vulnerable to Covid
but are more likely to have been vaccinated

Demographics

Urban vs Rural Personally vaccinated

Longstanding physical/mental

condition/disability
Urban 83% 17%  Rural 36%
1 6 /O Av. = 82% 18%
Av. = 23% Av. =31%
Region Someonein household is Covid vulnerable
= Average = Spring-back Socialisers
Ves - me 2204 Average
0,
o L S Lo
3% = Spring-back
12% Socialisers
11% 11% Yes - someone 17%
10% 10% else in my )
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
9% W O 9% 9% rousehold - [13%]
7%
6%
4% No
Is% I II ]
1%
Scotland North North  Yorkshire &  West East Wales Eastern London South South Prefi;nm to 0 ’
East West  Humberside Midlands Midlands East West Yy 0%

[C]  Significantly higher/lower
[C] than total at 95% confidence

YONDER

29 | Covid travel segmentation Disability, Region, Covid vaccination , Q.NEW9. Covid wilnerability
Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Spring-back Socialisers (Segment 4) (916/916)



Spring-back Socialisers will use public transport as much as
they did before the pandemic and will be happy to use it to

o eo_ o
return to regular activities Transport habits
Used at least monthly pre Covid Ay Used in past 2 weeks Ay EXpeCte?Néhd?f?e?eﬁc'Qm”ﬁifi‘s’f)t Covid® AV
Car/ van driver 71% 69% 65%  63% 7% 10%
Walking 57% 48% 26% 29%
Car/ van passenger 44% 42% 28% 29% 1% 0%
Bus - outside London 26% 6% 206 -14%
Train - outside London 19% 204 2% 3% -13%
By taxi 14% 14% 5% 7% 14%
Bicycle 13% 12% 6% 6% 5% 5%
London bus 11% 11% 4% 4% 1% -6%
Underground 12% 11% 2% 2% -4% -10%
Train - in London 10% 10% 1% 2% -2% 7%
Tram - outside London 4% 4% 1% 1% -1% 7%
Motorcycle 3% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Tram - within London 2% 1% 0% 1% -1% -5%
Attitudes to public transport Return to using public transport
% agree Av. % agree Av.

When restrictions are lifted, | expect to use
24% | 38%

Public transport is not for people like me public transport as much as | was before...

. . When restrictions are lifted, | will be happy to
0 0
I am reliant upon public transport 19% 18% use public transport for my regular activities 66% 35%
*This chart does not highlight significant differences n I .
Significantly higher/lower Yo N D E R
[

30 | Covid travel segmentation Q1. Past usage, Q2. Current usage, Q.NEWS8. Expected change in usage, Q.10 Public transport O | . i
attitudes. Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Spring-back Socialisers (Segment than total at 95% confidence

4) (916/916)



Spring-back Socialisers

They are less anxious about using public transport and believe
enough is being done to ensure public transport is Covid safe

Concerns/ Return

Anxious (NET 1-3) about using... Expected return to visiting ...
Av.
B As soon as they open/A week or two after they open
Underground - 37% 59% m One to several months atfer they open

When a significant proportion of the population have been vaccinated

Tram - 48% When my family and I have been vaccinated

Don't think 1 will go back at alll Av. Not % using public Av.
. Don't know Going back transport if returning
Train ] 449
Shopping centre 57% 8B 2% 15%
Bus L] 44% :
Gym 47% AS9%19%5% - 11% 7% 10%

Taxi 9% 33%

Attitudes to public transport
% agree Av.

Pub 52% L)%Y A% 16% 11%

Restaurant 49% SO0 2% 17% 12%

Coronavirus has made me rethink how “ , Cinema Z4% 44% 16% 1%4% 5% 20% 15%
I will use transport in the future . 45%

. . i 0 19%
| will never again feel completely 31% Indoor leisure FEL U 14% 10a5% 3% ’
comfortable on public transport °

o Outdoor leisure WL SO 1206194% 2% 12%
Enough is being done to ensure - 319

coronavirus safety on public transport The above chart does nothighlightsignificant differences

31 | Covid travel segmentation ~ Q-NEW4. Anxiety using transport, Q10. Attitudes towards public transport, Q.NEW6. Expected []  significantly higher/lower _Yo N D E H
return to following places. Base: All respondents/Use transport/intending to return (4021/3979), [] than total at 95% confidence
Spring-back Socialisers (Segment 4) (916/916)



Carefree and
Carrying On




Carefree and Carrying On
All about me...

Carefree and Carrying On are more likely to be male and younger. They are more likely to be working full-time
and have kids at home. They are less likely to have a longstanding physical/mental condition/disability or
be vulnerable to Covid and less likely to have been vaccinated

Carefree and Carrying On are more likely to have used public transport in the past 2 weeks and, like Spring-
back Socialisers, are significantly more likely to use public transport as much as pre-Covid and be happy to
use public transport for regular activities.

This group are the least likely to feel anxious about using public transport with only 11% feeling anxious to use

trains. They feel comfortable using public transport and the virus has not made them rethink about future
usage of transport. This segment are likely to return to places soon after they open.

33 | Covid travel segmentation .YO N D E R



Carefree and Carrying On (16%) are more likely to be male,

younger, working full-time, white and have kids at home

Carefree and Carrying On

Demographics

Gender
Female
42% \
Av. =51%
Age
42
11% 65+
0
L2 55-64
17%
45-54
(0]
270 35-44
m25-34
m 18-24

32 | Covid travel segmentation Age, Gender, Average household income, Social grade, Working status, Kids <18 years in the

Male
58%

Av. =49%

Av.
48

23%

15%

17%

16%

17%

11%

Av. Household Income

£29,910

Av. = £28,640

Social Grade

25%
AB

28% c1

Av.

26%

29%

21%

24%

Kids <18 yrs. in household

34%

Working full
time

Working part-
time

Self-
employed

Furloughed

Student ]

Retired

household. Base: All respondents (4021), Carefree and Carrying On (Segment 1) (656)

34%
R 450

8%
B 9%

5%
4%

0%

4%
4%

[ 10%]

[C]  Significantly higher/lower
[C] than total at 95% confidence

Av.

Working Status

24%

= 26%

Average

B Carefree
and
Carrying
On

Car Ownership
81%
Av. = 82%

Ethnicity

Av.

m BAME 13%

White 86%
88%

YONDER



Carefree and Carrying On

They are less likely to have a disability or be vulnerable to Covid
and less likely to have been vaccinated

Demographics

Urban vs Rural Personally vaccinated

Longstanding physical/mental

condition/disability
Urban 85% 15%  Rural 1 9%
1 6 /O Av. = 82% 18%
Av. = 23% Av. =31%
Region Someonein household is Covid vulnerable
= Average m Carefree and Carrying on
Average
Yes - me 22%
-120/
14%4%  14% B [ 129 = Carefree
13%
2% and
119%1% 11% Yes - someone Carrying on
10°20% else in my L
0, 0, 0, 0,
9/08% - - . household .
7%
6%
5%
65%
4%4% 4% No _-
I I I I h

1%
Scotland North North  Yorkshire &  West East Wales Eastern London South South Prefiranot to | 00
East West  Humberside Midlands Midlands East West Yy 1%

[C]  Significantly higher/lower
[C] than total at 95% confidence

YONDER

35 | Covid travel segmentation Disability, Region, Covid vaccination , Q.NEW9. Covid wlnerability
Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Carefree and Carrying On (Segment 1) (656/656)



Carefree and Carrying On

This segment are more likely to have been using public
transport recently and will be happy to use public transport at

o o . o o o
similar levels to pre-Covid once restrictions are lifted Hransport habits
Used at least monthly pre Covid A Used in past 2 weeks A EXpeCte?Ngrhd?f?e%’j;Q #jf_f’eggt Covid* A
Car/van driver NN 69% 0% N 66%  63% 1% 10%
Walking N 55% 579 I 47% 48% B 20% 29%
Car/ van passenger . 42% BN 29% 29% 0% 0%
Bus - outside London NI 26% H 6% 5% M -14%
Train - outside London M 17% 19% i 2% -6% M -13%
Bytaxi Bl 12% 14% l 5% -6% M -14%
Bicycle N 12% I 6% W 7% 5%
Londonbus N 10% 11% | 4% 4% W 6%
Underground B8 12% 11% | 2% 4% W -10%
Train-in London M 11% 10% l 2% -4% W 7%
Tram- outside London I 3% 4% | 1% 1% 5% M 79
Motorcycle B 4% 3% | 1% 1% | 0%
Tram- within London | 2% 1% | 1% 1% -4% W 5%
Attitudes to public transport Return to using public transport
% agree Av. % agree Av.

When restrictions are lifted, | expect to use
. . . 0 0 ’ 0, 0,
Publc ransportis ot forpeople e me [N 237 e o varcpont o s s v N 2] =
. . When restrictions are lifted, | will be happy to
0 0
I am reliant upon public transport - 18% 18% use public transport for my regular activities 43%|  35%

_ . *This chart does not highlight significant differences I .
36 | Covid travel segmentation Q1. Past usage, Q2. Current usage, Q.NEW8. Expected change in usage, Q.10 Public transport L1 Significantly higher/lower .YO N D E B
[] than total at 95% confidence

attitudes. Base: All respondents/Use transport (4021/3979), Carefree and Carrying On (Segment
1) (656/656)




They are the least anxious about using public transport and
believe enough is being done to ensure public transport is

Carefree and Carrying On

Concerns/ Return

Covid safe

Anxious (NET 1-3) about using... Expected return to visiting ...

Av.
B As soon as they open/A week or two after they open
Underground - 59% ® One to several months atfer they open
When a significant proportion of the population have been vaccinated
Tram . 48% When my family and | have been vaccinated
Don' think | will go back at all Av. Not
. Don't know Going back

T BT

Shopping centre 64% U 199% 2%
Bus . 12% 44%

Gym 55% N 16% 11%
i 0 33%

Tax . Pub 56% A 1%3% 4%

Attitudes to public transport w% 2%

% agree Av. Restaurant 61% 21% ERGR7)

Coronavirus has made me rethink Cinema 43% P 2046% 9%
0, p
how | will use transport in the future - 4500

H 0
| will never again feel completely 31% Indoor leisure 45% SR 1947% 3%
comfortable on public transport °

Enough is being done to ensure 31% OUtdOOI‘ |eISUI‘e 50% 28% 19%5% 2%

coronavirus safety on public 70
transpor); P -| The above chart does nothighlightsignificantdifferences
37 | Covid travel segmentation Q.NEW4. Anxiety using transport, Q10. Attitudes towards public transport, Q.NEW6. Expected L] significantly higher/lower

return to following places. Base: All respondents/Use transport/intending to return (4021/3979),
Carefree and Carrying On (Segment 1) (656/656)

[C] than total at 95% confidence

% using public Av.
transport if returning

14% 15%
13% 10%
13% 1%
13% 12%
16% 15%
18% 19%
15% 2%

YONDER



Transport use: pre-Covid and current use



Anxious and Affected were most reliant on public transport before
Covid while Cautious Car Users were least

[[]  Significantly higher/lower

Use Public Transport at least monthly pre-Covid Ol than total at 95% confidence

56%
44%
25%
Cautious Car Choosers Anxious and Affected Rethinking Reducers Spring-back Socialisers Carefree and Carrying On
39 | Covid travel segmentation Q.1 Thinking about ‘normal life’ before the pandemic started in March last year, before the restrictions were placed on making journeys _Yo N D E B

because of the coronavirus outbreak, which of the following types of transport did you use to make journeys at least a few times in a
typical month? Base: All respondents (CCO 656, CCC 1338, AA 725, SBS 916, RR 386)



Anxious and Affected are least likely to have driven a car regularly

pre-Covid

Modes used at least once per month pre-Covid

| Significantly higher/lower
[ than total at 95% confidence

Cautious Car Anxious and Rethinking Spring-back Carefree and
Choosers Affected Reducers Socialisers Carrying On
Car/van driver G 70%| 68% 71% I 69%
Walking I 50% | I | 69% | 52% I 55%
Car/van passenger [ 43% _ 40% 44% _
Bus - outside London [l [ ] 23% [
Train - outside London - - 21% B 17%
Bytad  M[10%] ] 16% 14% M 12%
Bicycle  [0%] W 1% 14% 13% ]
Londonbus  W[5%] . 21%] 11% W 10%
Underground | - 13% 12% M 12%
Train - in London l - 10% W 11%
Tram - outside London | I 3% 4% I 3%
Motorcycle [ 3% I 2% 3% 3% I 4%
Tram - within London I 2% 2% I 2%
% used any 97% 100% 100% 100% 100%
transport

YONDER

40 | Covid travel segmentation Q.1 Thinking about ‘normal life’ before the pandemic started in March last year, before the restrictions were placed on making journeys
because of the coronavirus outbreak, which of the following types of transport did you use to make journeys at least a few times in a
typical month? Base: All respondents (CCO 656, CCC 1338, AA 725, SBS 916, RR 386)



And are least likely to own a car

[T sSignificantly higher/lower

Cars in household [ than total at 95% confidence

84% 83% 81%

Cautious Car Choosers Anxious and Affected Rethinking Reducers Spring-back Socialisers Carefree and Carrying On

a1 | Covid travel segmentation How many cars are there in your household? .Yo N D E B
Base: All respondents (CCO 656, CCC 1338, AA 725, SBS 916, RR 386)



Carefree and Carrying On are most likely to have travelled in the past
2 weeks and to have travelled via most public transport modes

Modes used in the past 2 weeks

Cautious Car Anxious and Rethinking
Choosers Affected Reducers
Car/ van as driver | 7300 I |42 62%
Walking NN | 38% | m— 500 43%
Car/ van passenger [ 31% B 27% 31%

Bicycle | H 6%

Bus - outside London | N 5%
Bytaxi  1[3% W[ 7% 7%
London bus | [ |

Train - in London | I 3%
Underground | I 3%

Train - outside London | I 3% 204
Motorcycle | 29 | 1% 1%
Tram - outside London 0% 1%
Tram - within London | 1% 1%
Husedany [ gng, 89% 94%
transport

42 | Covid travel segmentation Q.2 Have you used any of these types of transport to make journeys in the last two weeks ?
Base: All using ANY transport pre Covid (CCO 656, CCC 1296, AA 725, SBS 916, RR 386)

Spring-back
Socialisers

65%
28%

6%

4%
1%

2%

2%
1%
1%
0%

95%

| Significantly higher/lower
[ than total at 95% confidence

Carefree and
Carrying On

I 66%
N 47%
B 29%

M| 8%)

9%

m[ 7%
u[6%]

[ 5%

[4%)

0 [4%)

I[2%]

| 1%

| 1%

97%

YONDER



Despite their reluctance, Anxious and Affected are still one of the
groups most using public transport currently

Use of public transport: pre-Covid versus in the past 2 weeks

80% Anxious and
Affected
60%
Carefree and
Carrying On
Used o
pudic  49%°
Transport Rethinking
at least _ Reducers
monthly Cautious Car
pre Covid 20% Choosers
0%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Bubble size = segment size Used public transportin the past 2 weeks
Q.1 Thinking about ‘normal life’ before the pandemic started in March last year, before the restrictions were placed on making journeys YO N D E H

43 | Covid travel segmentation pecause of the coronavirus outbreak, which of the following types of transport did you use to make journeys at least a few times in a typical
month? Q.2 Have you used any of these types of transport to make journeys in the last two weeks ? Base: All respondents (CCO 656, CCC
1338, AA 725, SBS 916, RR 386) / All using ANY transport pre Covd (CCO 656, CCC 1296, AA 725, SBS 916, RR 386)



Attitudes and concerns towards using transport



The coronavirus has not been a major concern for Carefree and
Carrying On, who are the only segment to have not been avoiding
unnecessary activities over this time

| Significantly higher/lower

Net Agreement: Covid concern statements C] than total at 95% confidence

m Cautious Car Choosers = Anxious and Affected Rethinking Reducers Spring-back Socialisers m Carefree and Carrying On
93% 879 93%
85% 0
82%
58%
= -
The coronavirus is a major | have been avoiding unnecessary
concern for me activities due to the coronavirus
45 | Covid travel segmentation Q.10 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements..? _Yo N D E B

Base: All who have used transport (3979) CCO (656) CCC (1296) AA (725) SBS (916) RR (386)



Anxious and Affected tend to be the most concerned about their
financial situation and are most reliant on public transport

[]  Significantly higher/lower

Net Agreement: Mindset statements ] than total at 95% confidence

m Cautious Car Choosers m Anxious and Affected Rethinking Reducers Spring-back Socialisers m Carefree and Carrying On

40%

36%

23%

19%  18%

18%

I I
| am concerned about my financial | am reliant upon Public transport is not
situation currently or in the near future public transport for people like me
46 | Covid travel segmentation Q.10 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements..? _Yo N D E H

Base: All using ANY transport pre Covid (3979) CCO (656) CCC (1296) AA (725) SBS (916) RR (386)



Anxious and Affected, Cautious Car Users and Rethinking Reducers
are rethinking how they will use transport in the future. The former
two don’t believe enough is being done to ensure safety on trains

| Significantly higher/lower

Net Agreement: Covid and Public Transport statements C] than total at 95% confidence

m Cautious Car Choosers = Anxious and Affected Rethinking Reducers Spring-back Socialisers m Carefree and Carrying On

53%
46% . 49%
37%) 35%
32%
7% .
] ] =

Enough is being done to ensure | will never again feel completely | will never again feel completely Coronavirus has made me rethink
coronavirus safety on public transport  comfortable on public transport comfortable in public spaces like  how I will use transport in the future
shops
A7 | Covid travel segmentation Q.10 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements..? _Yo N D E B

Base: All who have used transport (3979) CCO (656) CCC (1296) AA (725) SBS (916) RR (386)



Cautious Car Choosers and Anxious and Affected are most anxious
about using all types of transport

. . | Significantly higher/lower
Anxious (NET 1-3) about using... [] than total at 95% confidence
Cautious Car Anxious and Rethinking Spring-back Carefree and
Affected Reducers Socialisers Carrying On

Choosers

Tram _ 80% - 56% 48% 19% I 13%
Taxi - 51% - 39% 37% 19% I 10%

48 | Covid travel segmentation ~ Q.NEW4 Specifically in relation to coronavirus, on a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is very anxious and 10 is very relaxed, how would you feel _Yo N D E B
using the following types of transport? Base: All using ANY transport pre Covid (3979) CCO (656) CCC (1296) AA (725) SBS (916) RR
(386)



Return to using public transport and wider activities



Spring-back Socialisers are most likely to return to using public
transport as much as pre-Covid, while Cautious Car Choosers are
least likely

[T sSignificantly higher/lower

Net Agreement: Return to using public transport O] than total at 95% confidence

m Cautious Car Choosers m Anxious and Affected Rethinking Reducers = Spring-back Socialisers m Carefree and Carrying On

0

35%

30%
= -
When restrictions are lifted, | will be happy to use When restrictions are lifted, | expect to use public
public transport for my regular activities transport as much as | was before the pandemic
50 | Covid travel segmentation Q.10 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements..? _Yo N D E B

Base: All who have used transport (3979) CCO (656) CCC (1296) AA (725) SBS (916) RR (386)



Anxious and Affected along with Rethinking Reducers were higher

users of public transport pre-Covid and are now more likely to
concerned about future use

Segments plotted by intent to return vs monthly usage of Public Transport pre-Covid

80%
AT RISK
High past use _
concerned future use Anxious an
Affected
60%
Used Cautious Car
Public 40% Choosers Carefree and
Transport Rethinking Carrying On
at least Reducers
monthly
pre Covid 20%
0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Bubble size = segment size Happy to use public transport post-Covid

Q1. Thinking about ‘normal life’ before the pandemic started in March last year, before the restrictions were placed on making journeys

51 | Covid travel segmentation because of the coronavirus outbreak, which of the following types of transport did you use to make journeys at least a few times in a typical
month? Q10. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Base. All respondents (3979) CCO (656) CCC (1296)
AA (725) SBS (916) RR (386)

YONDER



Carefree and Carrying On and Spring-back Socialisers are the two
groups who are most likely to return to places once open

. . . - Significantly higher/lower
How soon will return to following places: % stating as soonas they opento within a month or two E]I thangtotal at gs(ﬁconﬁdence

Anxious and Rethinking Spring-back Carefree and

Cautious Car Reducers Socialisers Carrying On

prutonll  ETINNN D —
Restaurant [N 34% (=7 1]
oym  M15% Bl 5% ]
pup [ [24% 24% |51
Outdoor leisure attraction [ |26% 24% ]
indoor leisure attraction [l 16%] 22% 24% 44% B 5
]

Cinema or theatre .

22% 18% 40% 54%

52 | Covid travel segmentation Q.NEWG6 How soon do you expect to return the following places? .Yo N D E B
Base: All who have used transport (3979) CCO (656) CCC (1296) AA (725) SBS (916) RR (386)



Anxious and Affected and Rethinking Reducers are more likely to

have a NET reduction in travel across modes of public transport

Expected change in mode use when restrictions ends: NET difference (Use more— Use less)*

Walking

Car / van as driver
Bicycle

Car / van as passenger
Motorcycle

Tram - within London
London bus

Tram - outside London
Train - in London
Underground

Train - outside London
Bus - outside London

By taxi

53 | Covid travel segmentation

Cautious Car
Choosers

B 25%
M 13%
I 3%
| 1%
| 1%
-4% 1
7% N
6% N
9% W
-11% H
-16% [l
-17% [l
-16% [l

Anxious and
Affected

I 39%
W 2%
B %
3% |
0%
6% M
-12% W
-10% M
-13%
-18% 1l
-21% [l
-22% [N
-19% 1l

*This chart does not highlight significant differences
Q.NEW8 When restrictions end and coronavirus no longer poses a significant risk, how do you expect your use of the following types of
transport might change compared to ‘normal life’ before the pandemic started in March last year?
Base: All who have used transport (3979) CCO (656) CCC (1296) AA (725) SBS (916) RR (386)

Rethinking Spring-back
Reducers Socialisers
39% 26%
11% 7%
9% 5%
1% 1%
0% 0%
-11% -1%
-13% -1%
-13% -1%
-14% -2%
-21% -4%
-20% -3%
-26% -2%
-24% -7%

Carefree and
Carrying On

B 20%
B 1%
M 7%

1% |
-4% W
4% B
5% M
4% W
-4% M
6% M
5% M
-6% M

0%

YONDER



Rethinking Reducers are significantly more likely to be working from
home when restrictions are lifted

[]  Significantly higher/lower

When restrictions are lifted, formy job | will... O] than total at 95% confidence

Cautious Car Anxious and Rethinking Spring-back Carefree and
Choosers Affected Reducers Socialisers Carrying On
Work from home - 16% - 16% 250 10% - 16%
in the future (only/mainly)
Work from home
and at workplace equally I 5% I 7% 9% 6% l 8%

Work at workplace in the 1%
future (only/mainly) although 0 | 1% 2% 2% I 2%
could work from home

Cannot work from home
Not currently working and/or _ 47% - 38% 24% 43% - 24%

not currently seeking work

54 | Covid travel segmentation Q.NEW_3 Which of the following _sta_t_ement_s applies regarding travelling for work or business when restrictions and furlough ends, and _Yo N D E B
coronavirus no longer poses a significant risk? For my job...
Base: All respondents (CCO 656, CCC 1338, AA 725, SBS 916, RR 386)



